
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, December 15, 2015 
 

Immediately 
Following Sanitary 
District Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town Hall 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
Board Room 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
  

C. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment 
ends there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), 
the public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
D. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the 
Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent 
Agenda.) 

 
1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – December 1, 2015 

 
2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 

a. Operator’s Licenses: 
1) Operator’s License Applications to expire: 2017 dated 11/25/2015 & 12/04/2015 

 
2) Operator License Denial – Rudolph  
 

b. Secondhand Article Licenses: 
1) Renewal application for Furniture Depot, 1930 Wisconsin Avenue 

 

2) Renewal application for ecoATM, Inc., 4301 W. Wisconsin Avenue 

 
3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Community Development, and Public 

Works  
  

E. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
1. Approval of Voucher List – December 15, 2015 
 

F. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Plan Commission recommendations: 

a. Grand Chute Official Map 2015 Amendments. PC recommends approval. Ordinance O-19-
2015. 
 

2. Appointment of Election Inspectors, 2016-2017. 
 

3. Appointment to the CVB Board of Directors. 
 

4. Appointment to the Room Tax Commission. 
 

5. Appointment to the Advisory Committee to the Appleton Redevelopment Authority. 
 

6. Annual update of Winter Maintenance Policy. 
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7. Contract for professional services with Tyler Technologies, Inc. for 2016 annual assessment 
services in the amount of $108,800. 
 

8. Dedication and acceptance of roads and subdivisions in White Hawk Meadows North 2, 
Edgewood Acres First Addition, and Forest View Estates. 
 

9. Dedication and acceptance of road extensions at W. Integrity Way and W. New Horizons 
Boulevard. 
 

10. Purchase request for three 2016 Dodge Charger marked patrol vehicles and one 2016 Chevrolet 
Tahoe used by the Patrol Supervisors as a patrol Command vehicle from Ewald of Oconomowoc 
in an amount not to exceed $113,007 (2016 budgeted item). 
 

G. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Accommodation Notice 
Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should 

contact (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 
 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – DECEMBER 1, 2015  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Jeff Nooyen, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Jim Pleuss, Bruce Sherman, and Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
EXCUSED:  Dave Schowalter 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom Marquardt, 
Director of Public Works; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, 
Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  1 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT – There was no public input.     
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of minutes:  Regular meeting November 17, 2015 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office) (License Committee recommends approval) 
 
Operator’s Licenses: 
Applications to expire: 2017 dated 11/13/15 and 11/19/15 
 
Liquor Licenses: 
 
Class “B” Beer and “Class C” Wine application for Family Entertainment, LLC dba Funset Boulevard, 3916 
W. College Avenue, Peggy M. Keil, Agent 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – December 1, 2015 
$402,730.61 (89699-89749); Payroll $256,041.39; ACH $359,903.43 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve the voucher list.  Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Approval of Development Agreement with Meijer Stores Limited Partnership for provision of infrastructure 

financing and public improvements in support of private development in Tax Increment District No. 2. 

 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Appointment of Duane Boeckers to fill the unexpired term of Joseph Malenofski on the Plan Commission. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
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CHUTE, WI – DECEMBER 1, 2015 
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Appointment of John Weber as Alternate member on the Plan Commission. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ORDINANCE 
 
Ordinance 18-2015 approving 2016 Fee Schedule. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.   
 
Supv. Sherman asked for an explanation on the increased fees. 
 
Supv. Thyssen explained the park rental fees have increased due to credit card fees. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the increases in the Sanitary Districts fees were due to the Consumer Price Index.  
The SAC fee increase was due to a prior sanitary study. 
 
Dir. Buckingham explained they will charge a flat fee to cover the costs of the public hearing notices instead 
of trying to collect fees after the notices are published.  The other Community Development fees were 
brought in line with the surrounding communities. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:08 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on December 1, 2015 and entered in this record book, 
December 3, 2015 by:  
 
 

Karen L. Weinschrott 

Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
December 3, 2015 
INITIAL DRAFT 











Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 36 39% 522 41% 35 38% 498 43%

Electric Permits 19 21% 264 21% 21 23% 223 19%

Plumbing Permits 23 25% 295 23% 15 16% 240 21%

HVAC Permits 14 15% 201 16% 21 23% 196 17%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 92 1282 92 1157

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 4 11% 68 13% 1 3% 62 12%

New Duplexes 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 1 3% 59 11% 0 0% 44 9%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 1 3% 20 4% 2 6% 17 3%

Residential Additions & Alter 5 14% 123 24% 13 37% 119 24%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 4 11% 89 17% 5 14% 79 16%

Signs 10 28% 67 13% 8 23% 95 19%

Other Projects 11 31% 94 18% 6 17% 81 16%

Total Projects 36 522 35 498

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 13 36% 287 55% 16 46% 262 53%

Two Family (RTF) 0 0% 14 3% 1 3% 12 2%

Multi-Family (RMF) 1 3% 10 2% 1 3% 12 2%

Local Commercial (CL) 7 19% 71 14% 7 20% 65 13%

Regional Commercial (CR) 9 25% 79 15% 5 14% 62 12%

Planned Commercial (CP) 2 6% 21 4% 1 3% 21 4%

Industrial (IND) 2 6% 24 5% 3 9% 44 9%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 2 6% 16 3% 1 3% 20 4%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 36 522 35 498

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2015 YTD 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

In Single Family Homes 68 64 71 53 33 43 30 38

In Duplexes 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 59 8 32 160 172 64 0 56

December 10, 2015

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - NOVEMBER 2015

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

872                               

177,815$                      202,996$                      380,000$                      217,649$                      

624$                             647$                             837$                             681$                             

100% 100% 100%

2,203                            2,396                            3,809                            2,419                            

824                               846                               1,000                            
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0% 0% 0%

13,844                          18,418                          16,670                          19,218                          

100%

0%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Year



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 938,086$         47% 16,401,493$      20% 528,924$          8% 16,306,053$       28%

New Duplexes -$                     0% 291,500$           0% -$                      0% 498,598$            1%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 84,094$           4% 7,343,086$        9% -$                      0% 304,150$            1%

New Residential Access Bldgs 4,700$             0% 516,520$           1% -$                      0% 423,324$            1%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 454,000$         23% 38,391,178$      48% 4,919,119$       79% 20,725,870$       36%

Residential Additions & Alter 142,499$         7% 2,370,933$        3% 184,592$          3% 2,163,507$         4%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 120,858$         6% 13,556,093$      17% 525,321$          8% 15,256,725$       27%

Signs 152,356$         8% 903,371$           1% 72,370$            1% 1,232,200$         2%

Other Projects 95,510$           5% 896,443$           1% 10,574$            0% 441,867$            1%

Total Costs by Project Type 1,992,103$      80,670,617$      6,240,900$       57,352,293$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 1,541,472$      77% 63,925,690$      79% 4,838,256$       78% 44,301,387$       77%

Electrical 116,953$         6% 6,965,789$        9% 608,719$          10% 5,259,398$         9%

Plumbing 220,974$         11% 5,546,299$        7% 255,889$          4% 2,911,408$         5%

HVAC 112,704$         6% 4,232,839$        5% 538,036$          9% 4,880,101$         9%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 1,992,103$      80,670,617$      6,240,900$       57,352,293$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 1,035,895$      52% 18,692,959$      23% 701,784$          11% 18,337,878$       32%

Two Family (RTF) 2,500$             0% 378,013$           0% 8,000$              0% 91,505$              0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 141,194$         7% 8,343,486$        10% 13,206$            0% 1,415,304$         2%

Local Commercial (CL) 73,786$           4% 20,748,204$      26% 475,677$          8% 11,081,772$       19%

Regional Commercial (CR) 183,668$         9% 10,993,940$      14% 418,185$          7% 6,825,412$         12%

Planned Commercial (CP) 481,000$         24% 3,227,809$        4% 16,879$            0% 3,682,290$         6%

Industrial (IND) 63,060$           3% 18,099,511$      22% 4,606,069$       74% 15,396,251$       27%

Exclusive Agriculture 0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 11,000$           1% 186,695$           0% 1,100$              0% 521,882$            1%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 1,992,103$      80,670,617$      6,240,900$       57,352,293$       

Total Costs By Year 2015 YTD 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

80,670,617$    62,532,610$    65,715,620$      61,301,129$    57,687,506$     42,012,479$    23,213,317$       44,569,762$    

December 10, 2015

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - NOVEMBER 2015

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

YEAR
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Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $8,148.00 40% $164,288.50 33% $9,108.00 32% $147,876.50 38%

Electric Permits $1,761.00 9% $45,880.00 9% $2,060.50 7% $23,575.75 6%

Plumbing Permits $1,548.00 8% $24,950.50 5% $1,015.00 4% $18,596.50 5%

HVAC Permits $900.00 4% $24,389.40 5% $2,586.03 9% $24,103.86 6%

Building Plan Review $650.00 3% $41,750.00 8% $2,500.00 9% $31,475.00 8%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $120.00 1% $2,190.00 0% $30.00 0% $1,890.00 0%

Park Fee $1,600.00 8% $39,700.00 8% $400.00 1% $25,400.00 7%

Driveway/Access Permits $240.00 1% $4,480.00 1% $240.00 1% $3,190.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $0.00 0% $4,100.00 1% $0.00 0% $1,200.00 0%

Drainage Inspections $2,000.00 10% $40,050.00 8% $3,350.00 12% $34,150.00 9%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $400.00 2% $7,000.00 1% $100.00 0% $6,300.00 2%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $1,000.00 5% $17,250.00 3% $250.00 1% $15,750.00 4%

Permit Penalty Fees $300.00 1% $2,641.00 1% $100.00 0% $1,434.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $1,064.00 5% $64,203.28 13% $5,326.00 19% $36,849.24 9%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $450.00 2% $21,808.00 4% $1,600.00 6% $16,690.00 4%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $20,181.00 $504,680.68 $28,665.53 $388,480.85

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $11,392.00 56% $187,661.00 37% $4,475.00 16% $172,835.00 44%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $3,712.00 1% $0.00 0% $3,721.00 1%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $158.00 1% $30,711.00 6% $0.00 0% $870.50 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $102.00 1% $4,853.00 1% $0.00 0% $3,500.00 1%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $2,545.00 13% $120,607.78 24% $14,766.53 52% $71,087.77 18%

Residential Additions & Alter $1,388.00 7% $24,013.50 5% $2,779.00 10% $20,846.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $1,391.00 7% $107,907.40 21% $4,740.00 17% $88,364.08 23%

Signs $1,500.00 7% $14,950.00 3% $1,550.00 5% $20,746.00 5%

Other Projects $1,705.00 8% $10,265.00 2% $355.00 1% $6,510.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $20,181.00 $504,680.68 $28,665.53 $388,480.85

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $12,631.00 63% $213,346.50 42% $7,114.00 25% $201,954.50 52%

Two Family (RTF) $70.00 0% $6,170.00 1% $85.00 0% $898.00 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) $609.00 3% $35,225.00 7% $110.00 0% $2,229.50 1%

Local Commercial (CL) $1,659.00 8% $86,768.40 17% $4,684.50 16% $54,420.56 14%

Regional Commercial (CR) $2,150.00 11% $72,839.00 14% $3,224.50 11% $42,290.93 11%

Planned Commercial (CP) $2,487.00 12% $22,709.00 4% $120.00 0% $22,987.21 6%

Industrial (IND) $515.00 3% $65,079.78 13% $13,177.53 46% $57,783.15 15%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $60.00 0% $2,543.00 1% $150.00 1% $5,917.00 2%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $20,181.00 $504,680.68 $28,665.53 $388,480.85

Total Fees By Year 2015 YTD 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

504,681$      416,728$      505,387$         449,275$      388,217$      356,698$      216,173$        291,532$      

December 10, 2015

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - NOVEMBER 2015

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

2015 2014

NOVEMBER YTD NOVEMBER YTD

Year
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MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates November 2015

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$133.30 $162.94 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$375.48 $415.74 9.00 $40.26 $0.00Booster Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 4

$2,358.63 $2,526.75 60.00 $168.12 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 23

$39.04 $52.24 1.00 $13.20 $0.00Culvert-Maintenance/Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$293.39 $380.69 11.00 $87.30 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 3

$39.04 $52.24 1.00 $13.20 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 2

$155.20 $155.20 5.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 5

$180.43 $532.98 5.50 $352.55 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 2

$505.59 $591.27 15.00 $85.68 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 5

$156.16 $208.96 4.00 $52.80 $0.00Hot Patch $0.00 $0.00 1

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,227.82 $2,845.76 56.25 $617.94 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 24

$2,280.42 $2,942.54 58.75 $662.12 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 23

$69.78 $69.78 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Landscaping-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,025.37 $1,529.75 34.50 $504.38 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 14

$81.80 $108.20 2.00 $26.40 $0.00Leave $0.00 $0.00 1

$4,501.92 $4,501.92 120.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 15

$2,811.88 $2,811.88 68.75 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 10

$2,372.36 $2,372.36 50.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP-DUANE & RON $0.00 $0.00 8

$6,420.00 $6,420.00 178.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 46

$312.32 $352.58 8.00 $40.26 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$760.28 $948.74 24.00 $188.46 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 10

$429.44 $523.38 11.00 $93.94 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$195.20 $235.46 5.00 $40.26 $0.00Lift Station-Telemetry $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,689.00 $2,229.23 43.50 $540.23 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 24

$39.04 $45.75 1.00 $6.71 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,141.88 $2,733.28 59.50 $591.40 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 24

$97.60 $97.60 2.50 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,284.50 $4,087.96 101.50 $803.46 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 42

$4,310.67 $7,679.69 156.50 $3,369.02 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 47

$218.86 $261.70 7.00 $42.84 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 5

$117.12 $130.54 3.00 $13.42 $0.00Pond Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$438.25 $557.05 15.00 $118.80 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 6

$1,843.24 $2,719.71 59.75 $876.47 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 20

$1,025.78 $1,361.04 28.00 $335.26 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 12

$180.28 $209.92 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Services-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$173.58 $218.04 5.00 $44.46 $0.00Sewer Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$133.30 $162.94 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Sewer Main-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$212.00 $286.10 6.00 $74.10 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$269.08 $328.36 8.00 $59.28 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$822.64 $1,475.17 28.00 $652.53 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Repair $0.00 $0.00 6

$6,288.54 $6,288.54 172.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 23

$5,317.48 $5,317.48 98.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 14

$435.60 $1,100.64 13.50 $665.04 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,260.82 $1,491.70 32.50 $230.88 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 15

$39.04 $53.86 1.00 $14.82 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$312.32 $430.88 8.00 $118.56 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$78.08 $91.50 2.00 $13.42 $0.00Storm Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$403.18 $634.99 10.25 $231.81 $0.00Storm Sewer M.H. Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$39.04 $40.04 1.00 $1.00 $0.00Street Sweeping $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,564.35 $4,528.04 84.50 $1,963.69 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 18

$162.19 $175.61 4.00 $13.42 $0.00Tap Installation-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$156.16 $183.00 4.00 $26.84 $0.00Towers-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$372.16 $372.16 16.00 $0.00 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 2
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates November 2015

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$333.25 $333.25 10.00 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 2

$460.98 $940.30 15.00 $479.32 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 4

$893.44 $2,333.44 32.00 $1,440.00 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 4

$195.20 $195.20 5.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 2

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Water Lateral Connection Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$624.64 $861.76 16.00 $237.12 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$117.12 $117.12 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 2

$78.08 $107.72 2.00 $29.64 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$375.22 $516.01 13.50 $140.79 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,279.46 $3,775.99 38.00 $2,496.53 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 9

$4,018.08 $5,226.88 115.50 $1,208.80 $0.00Winter Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 26

Tasks:  1,968.75

$70,682.21

$90,654.14

$0.00

$19,971.93 $0.00

$0.00

 66  554
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates November 2015

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 60.0 $2,358.63 $0.00$168.12 $0.00 $2,526.75$0.00  2.8%Building Maintenance002

 11.5 $367.33 $0.00$365.97 $0.00 $733.30$0.00  0.8%Ground Maintenance003

 44.0 $1,502.63 $0.00$329.66 $0.00 $1,832.29$0.00  2.0%Inspection004

 419.3 $16,187.96 $0.00$26.40 $0.00 $16,214.36$0.00  17.9%Leave017

 49.0 $1,895.72 $0.00$458.84 $0.00 $2,354.56$0.00  2.6%Maintenance005

 13.5 $469.89 $0.00$13.20 $0.00 $483.09$0.00  0.5%Miscellaneous006

 101.5 $3,284.50 $0.00$803.46 $0.00 $4,087.96$0.00  4.5%Park Building Maintenance007

 156.5 $4,310.67 $0.00$3,369.02 $0.00 $7,679.69$0.00  8.5%Park Ground Maintenance008

 90.5 $2,906.76 $0.00$3,374.57 $0.00 $6,281.33$0.00  6.9%Repair009

 162.5 $5,774.07 $0.00$2,110.97 $0.00 $7,885.04$0.00  8.7%Service/Customer010

 71.3 $2,688.80 $0.00$1,097.26 $0.00 $3,786.06$0.00  4.2%Services011

 75.5 $2,582.44 $0.00$1,980.23 $0.00 $4,562.67$0.00  5.0%Sewer Services027

 24.3 $813.69 $0.00$340.02 $0.00 $1,153.71$0.00  1.3%Stormwater Maintenance024

 321.5 $10,623.07 $0.00$4,872.91 $0.00 $15,495.98$0.00  17.1%Street Maintenance012

 4.0 $133.30 $0.00$29.64 $0.00 $162.94$0.00  0.2%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 5.0 $195.20 $0.00$40.26 $0.00 $235.46$0.00  0.3%Telemetry014

 16.0 $372.16 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $372.16$0.00  0.4%Trail Maintenance015

 283.5 $12,073.54 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $12,073.54$0.00  13.3%Vehicle Maintenance016

 59.5 $2,141.88 $0.00$591.40 $0.00 $2,733.28$0.00  3.0%Water Services022

Task Types:

$70,682.21

 1,968.8

$0.00

$19,971.93 $0.00 $90,654.14

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates November 2015

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 2.8%

Ground Maintenance 0.8%

Inspecton 2.0%

Leave 17.9%

Maintenance 2.6%

Miscellaneous 0.5%

Park Building Maintenance 4.5%

Park Ground Maintenance 8.5%

Repair 6.9%

Service/Customer 8.7%

Services 4.2%

Sewer Services 5.0%

Stormwater Maintenance 1.3%

Street Maintenance 17.1%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.2%

Telemetry 0.3%

0.4%

13.3%

3.0%

Trail Maintenance 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Water Services Total:

100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates November 2015Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

23Total Service Requests  4.90  117.52

Building Maintenance 13.0%

Customer Service 21.7%

Garbage & Recycling  Issues 8.7%

Pot Hole 8.7%

Rail Road Problems 4.3%

Shoulder Issues 8.7%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 17.4%

Street Issues 4.3%

Water Miscellaneous 4.3%

Water Valve Repair 4.3%

Watermain Break 4.3%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1212/08/15



GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

NOVEMBER 2015 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE NOV YTD 

Fire 3 55 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 91 1178 

Hazardous Condition 5 96 

Service Call 11 124 

Good Intent Call 29 283 

False Alarm / Call 21 156 

Severe Weather 0 1 

Special Incident 0 4 

EMS REASON FOR CALL NOV YTD 

Abdominal Pain 2 32 

Allergies 1 7 

Animal Bite 0 1 

Assault 3 11 

Back Pain 0 20 

Breathing Problem 8 123 

Burns 0 3 

Cardiac Arrest 1 17 

Chest Pain 7 81 

Choking 1 5 

Convulsions / Seizure 3 78 

Diabetic Problem 2 38 

Fall Victim 16 187 

Headache 1 7 

Heart Problems 3 15 

Heat / Cold Exposure 1 3 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 1 20 

Ingestion / Poisoning 2 31 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 5 

Psychiatric Problems 1 13 

Sick Person 10 153 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 2 

Stroke / CVA 0 29 

Traffic Accident 6 67 

Traumatic Injury 4 45 

Unconscious / Fainting 8 94 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 5 58 

Not Applicable 2 11 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY NOV YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 51 741 

Station #2 Incidents 109 1157 

Simultaneous Incidents 13 232 

Multi-Company Incidents 22 251 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 108 1280 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 52 618 
 

CATEGORY 2015 
YTD 

2014 
YTD 

Total Incidents 1898 1634 

 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK NOV YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 94% 89% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 62% 65% 

Travel 240 Seconds 60% 57% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

NOV YTD 

Property Value $0 $8,074,850 

Property Lost $0 $1,036,700 

Property Saved $0 $7,038,150 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID NOV YTD 

Appleton (Given) 1 19 

Appleton (Received) 1 32 

Town of Menasha (Given) 0 9 

Town of Menasha (Received) 0 9 

Town of Center (Given) 0 1 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 0 10 

 

 
Visit the new Fire Department Website! 

http://www.grandchute.net/departments/
fire/ 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 

GCFD Honors Veterans 
As our nation celebrated Veterans Day, your 
Grand Chute Firefighters were honored to 
volunteer at Texas Roadhouse, welcoming and 
seating veterans and active duty service 
members 
who were 
offered a 
free lunch. 
We thank 
you for your 
service! 
 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

Firefighters Refresh CPR Training 
In November, GCFD crews were busy 
completing required CPR and AED re-
certification training. Numerous cardiac arrest 
studies have indicated a 7 to 10 percent 

decrease in 
survival rates for 
every minute in 
which 
defibrillation is 
delayed, which is 
why every piece 
of apparatus in 
your Grand 
Chute Fire 

Department Fleet is equipped with an AED, 
and is staffed by skilled and compassionate 
Firefighter / EMTs trained to provide the 
citizens and visitors of Grand Chute with 
lifesaving care when seconds count. 

 

TRAINING NOV YTD 

Sessions Held 36 463 

Attendance 127 1600 

Hours 273.23 3626.31 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT NOV YTD 

Routine Inspections 294 2933 

Pre-Occupancy 1 38 

System Acceptance 1 26 

Membrane Structure 0 23 

Violations 192 1533 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION NOV YTD 

Events 5 90 

Citizen Contacts 539 6669 
 

FIRE PERMITS NOV YTD 

Recreational 4 569 

Agricultural 0 15 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA NOV TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 135 2337 

Twitter “Followers” 29 933 
 

       O  
 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

Following an EMS response at the 
Mall, the crew took some extra time 

to show a “future firefighter” the 
engine and equipment. An 

appreciative facebook post and 
picture from this young man’s 

mother received 340 “likes” and was 
viewed by 13,957 users! 

 



This Month
This Month 
Last Year

% Change Year to Date
Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1541 1593 -3% 18332 17480 5%

Citizen Generated 984 1006 -2% 11263 11006 2%

Officer Initiated 557 587 -5% 7069 6474 9%

Citizen Contacts 239 170 41% 2460 2210 11%

Traffic Citations 192 232 -17% 2484 2446 2%

Speeding 58 56 4% 601 587 2%

Seatbelt 5 6 -17% 102 158 -35%

OWI 7 8 -13% 92 124 -26%

Ordinance Summons 80 98 -18% 1005 862 17%

Retail Theft 41 23 78% 484 364 33%

UA Drinking 6 1 500% 59 107 -45%

Parking Tickets 103 198 -48% 519 464 12%

Handicapped 7 17 -59% 143 79 81%

Warrant Pick Ups 29 32 -9% 243 254 -4%

This Month
This Month 
Last Year

% Change Year to Date
Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 41 55 -25% 570 530 8%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 4 2 100% 40 45 -11%

Offense Reports 327 267 22% 3498 3282 7%

Narratives 303 249 22% 3323 2254 47%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

November 2015





















ELECTION INSPECTORS 2 YEAR TERM 2016-2017 

ALIX SHIRL 

ALLEN CHERYL 

ATWATER SANDRA 

BARNDT JACKIE 

BAUMAN ANDREA 

BOYER, JOANNE 

DENNIK LOIS 

DESENS GERALD 

DESENS JOANNE 

DORN MELBA 

DOUGLASS MIRIAM 

DRAEGER MARILYN 

EBERHARD RUSSELL 

EBERT LOUISE 

GERLACH JANICE 

GROSSMAN CAROL 

HAAG JOAN 

HACZYNSKI SHARON 

HARDT VIRGINIA (GAYLE) 

HEINRITZ MICHAEL 

HELING MARK 

HERCHMER JULIE 

HERCHMER MICHAEL 

HOLCOMB PEGGY 

HOULIHAN KATHLEEN 

KAHL JERRI 

KNAPP MARCE 

KNOLL GLORIA 

KOZAK GEORGE 

KOZAK LOIS 

KRAUSE ROGER 

KREIN JONATHAN 

KROSS DONNA 

KRUEGER CORRINE P 

KRUEGER DEBORAH A 

KRUEGER KALAN 

KRUEGER RICHARD 

KRULL LOIS 

KUKSA JULIE 

LAEDTKE JOYCE 

LARKIN MARY F 

LEMBERGER JACQUELINE 

MALOTT BETH 

MILLER ELIZABETH 

MISCO ROSALIE 

NEWHOUSE GERALD 

NEWHOUSE KAREN 

PETERSEN KAREN 

PETHKE ALVIN R 

PETHKE LINDA C 

PRATT, MARGIE 

RAMMER, SHARON 

REMME KAY 

RICKERT GERALD 

RICKERT KAREN 

SCHLAFER PHILLIP 

SCHIPPOREIT MARTA 

SCHUMACHER BETTY 

SHERMAN CONNIE 

SHERMAN JOYCE 

SPLITT LEIGH 

ST ANDRE FRANCIS 

STEEDE NATHALIE 

STILLMAN TERRY 

STILLSON CAROLYN  

STILLSON JOHN  

SUTTER, WILLIAM 

VAN HEUKLON GLORIA 

VANDENBOGART SHIRLYNE 

VOEKS JANET 

WARMBIER SUSAN 

WEBER NANCY 

WROBLESKI MICHELLE 
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